PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Ross Jago

T 01752 305155

E Ross Jago - Senior Governance Advisor
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published |5 February 2019

CITY COUNCIL

Monday 25 February 2019
2.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Sam Davey, Chair

Councillor Mavin, Vice Chair

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Buchan, Carson,
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Corvid, Dann, Darcy, Deacon, Derrick, Downie, Drean, Evans OBE,
Fletcher, K Foster, Goslin, Haydon, Hendy, James, Mrs Johnson, Jordan, Kelly, Laing, M Leaves,
S Leaves, Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Neil, Nicholson, Parker-
Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, Stevens, ] Taylor,
K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.
For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic

process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

City Council

Agenda

Apologies

To receive apologies for absence submitted by councillors.

Declarations of Interest

Minutes (Pages | - 14)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 as a correct
record.

Announcements

To receive announcements from the Lord Mayor, Chief Executive, Assistant Director for
Finance or Head of Legal Services.

Questions by the Public

To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to matters which
are about something the council is responsible for or something that directly affects
people in the city, in accordance with Part B, paragraph || of the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PLI 3BJ, or email
to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five
complete working days before the meeting.

Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax (Pages 15 - 146)
Levels For 2019/20


mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk

64.

65.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

City Council

Monday 28 January 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Mavin, in the Chair.

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Buchan,
Carson, Churchill, Coker, Cook, Corvid, Dann, Darcy, Deacon, Derrick, Downie,
Drean, Evans OBE, Fletcher, K Foster, Goslin, Haydon, Hendy, James, Mrs Johnson,
Jordan, Kelly, Laing, M Leaves, S Leaves, Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald,
Morris, Neil, Nicholson, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith,
Stevens, | Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Lord Mayor (Councillor Davey) and Councillors Ball and
Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of council held on
the 19 November 2018.

Declarations of Interest

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with
the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting -

Name Minute Reason Interest
Number

Councillor 75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable

Lowry Pecuniary
Interest

Councillor 75 Private Sector Landlord Disclosable

Hendy Pecuniary
Interest

Councillor 75 Trustee of PATH Private

Laing

Councillor 74 Partner employ
[...]
a and Sport, Culture Development Fund
Barden Corporation

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and Local Industrial
Strategy

e Housing Delivery

e Heart of the South West Joint Committee

e  NHS Sustainability and Transformation Partnership

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street
Scene)

e National Marine Park

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and
Transformation)

e  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Funding
68. Questions by the Public

There were no questions from members of the public.

City Council Monday 28 January 2019



69.

Page 4

Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Future Funding

Councillor Mark Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure)
introduced the report on the Future Funding of the Tamar Bridge and Torpoint

Ferry. Councillor George Wheeler seconded the report.

Following a vote, Council agreed that an application be made to the Department for
Transport for tolls to increase by one-third, applied pro-rata to the current toll

classification table, detailed as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Tolls effective from | July 2019

Class & Description Current | Proposed

Charge Charge

Class | (Motorcycles) — Tamar Bridge £0.00 £0.00

Class | (Motorcycles) — Torpoint Ferry £0.30 £0.40

Class Il (private passenger vehicles, vans and light | £1.50 £2.00

goods up to 3.5T and vehicles not classified
elsewhere)

Class Ill (vehicles above 3.5T with two axles) £3.75 £5.00

Class lll (vehicles with three axles) £6.00 £8.00

Class V (vehicles with more than 3 axles) £8.25 £11.00
NOTES:

e trailers, caravans etc charged at the same rate as the towing vehicle

e discount rates for TamarTag crossings remain unchanged with a 50% discount

of the full cash toll for each class of vehicle, excluding motorcycles using the

Torpoint Ferry
e charges for abnormal loads at both crossings remain unchanged
e charges for special crossings of the ferry remain unchanged.

Tamar Bridge and 
[...]
pplementary questions and supplementary answers

have been summarised.

City Council Monday 28 January 2019




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget 2019/20

Committee: City Council

Date: 25 February 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry

CMT Member Andrew Hardingham - Service Director Finance
Author: Paul Looby, Head of Financial Planning and Reporting
Contact details Tel: 01752 307271

email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
Ref:

Key Decision: No
Part: I

Purpose of the report:

Under the Council’s Constitution the Council is required to set a Revenue and Capital Budget and
set the Council Tax for each financial year.

The Corporate Plan 2018/22:

The 2019/20 Budget sets out the revenue and capital resources available to deliver the Corporate
Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The resource implications are set out in the body of the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk
Management:

The proposed 2019/20 Budget provides the maximum resources achievable to address key policy
areas.

Equality and Diversity:

A full equalities impact assessment has been submitted with the Budget paper.



Page 16

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

The City Council is recommended:

2
3.
4

To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2019/20 of £186.930m;
To consider council tax levels for 2019/20;
To approve the total capital budget of £870.007m to 2022/23 (Appendix 3);

To note that the Office of the Devon and Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Police
Commissioner precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area, will
be confirmed at the meeting;

To note that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority precepts will be
confirmed for 2019/20 at the meeting;

To note the Section |51 Officer’s statement on the Budget Robustness Statement as set
out in section 2 of this report;

To approve the annual Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 2019/20
(incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) as
submitted (Appendix 5);

To note the Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report Quarter Three 2018/19 (Appendix
6);

To note the response to the recommendations made by the Budget Scrutiny Select
Committee (Appendix 7);

To delegate responsibility for any technical accounting changes which may arise after the
budget to the Section |51 Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder
for Finance and IT.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a budget each year.

Published work / information:



Background papers:

Page 17

Title

Part |

Part Il

Exemption Paragraph Number

2

3

4 5

6

Medium Financial Strategy
2018/19 to 2020/21 (Council
Report 19 November 2018).

Treasury Management Strategy
(Audit Committee 10 December
2018).

Capital Strategy (Audit
Committee 10 December 2018).

Corporate Plan.

Council Tax Base Setting (28
January 2019).

Budget Scrutiny Select
Committee (30 and 31 January
2019).

Sign off:

Fin | djn.18.19.213 | Leg

1t/32033/3/1402

Mon Off

HR

Assets

Strat
Proc

Orriginating CMT Member Andrew Hardingham

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes




2.1

22

Page 18
Background

This report sets out the decisions of Cabinet of 12 February 2019 to recommend a Revenue
Budget for 2019/20 and Capital Budget through to 2022/23. In addition, Council is
recommended to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Capital Strategy
2019/20 (as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice), including changes to the prudential
indicators. Council is also asked to note the latest Revenue and Capital Monitoring Reports
for 2018/19 as at the end of quarter three.

The report to Cabinet set out in detail the latest budget position and budget gap and set out
the impact of new and emerging pressures offset by savings and efficiencies to reach a revised
budget gap.

Council is required to set the Council Tax amounts for 2019/20. The precept notification
from the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of
Scilly, and the precept for the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service will be included as
part of the Council Tax Resolution for 2019/20.

The final 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 29 January 2019
and confirmed the previously announced figures.

The Section |51 Officer is required to make an assessment as to the robustness of the budget
and adequacy of the council’s reserves. A detailed assessment is set out in section 2 of this
report.

The following appendices are included with this report:

= Appendix | Budget Build by Directorate and Department;

= Appendix 2 Council Tax Resolution (to be tabled at the meeting);

= Appendix 3 Capital Budget;

= Appendix 4 Revenue and Capital Budget 2019/20 report;

= Appendix 5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Capital Strategy 2018/19;

= Appendix 6 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 Quarter 3;

= Appendix 7 Cabinet’s response to the scrutiny recommendations and the scrutiny report.

Service Director - Finance (S151 Officer) - Budget Robustness Statement

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Section |51 Officer (Service
Director for Finance) to formally report to Council as part of the tax setting report their view
on the minimum level of reserves available to the general fund and on the robustness of
estimates used on the budget setting process. The Council is required to take these views
into account when setting the Council Tax at its meeting on 25 February 2019.

In addition our auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP will be asking me, in my capacity as the
Council’s SI51 offic
[...]
45
ICT 2,103 4,255 210 - - 6,568
Corporate Asset Lifecycle Maintenance 395 318 - - - 713
Corporate Heritage Maintenance 44 - - - - 44
Other Corporate Property 1,225 749 - - - 1,974
Transformation Accommodation 611 - - - - 611
Boiler Replacement Programme for Council Properties 100 45 - - - 145
Bereavement Infrastructure 1,173 5,773 4,844 11,790

Forecast future income streams 18,406 111,254 139,714 182,779 62,074 514,227



Subject:
Committee:

Date:

Cabinet Member:

CMT Member:

Author:

Contact details:

Ref:
Key Decision:

Part:

Page 33

Appendix 4

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Budget 2019/20
Cabinet
|2 February 2019

Councillor Lowry

Andrew Hardingham - Service Director Finance

Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting)
Tel 01752 3307271
paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk

Yes

Purpose of the report:

Under the Council’s Constitution, Cabinet is required to recommend the 2019/20 Budget to Council.

The Corporate Plan 2018/22:

The 2019/20 Budget sets out the resources available to deliver the Corporate Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:

Including finance, human, IT and land:

The resource implications are set out in the body of the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk

Management:



Page 34

The 2019/20 Draft Budget provides the maximum resources achievable to address key policy areas.

Equality and Diversity:

A full equalities impact assessment has been submitted with this Budget paper.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION:

It is recommended that:

l. Cabinet recommends the 2019/20 Budget to Council to ensure the delivery of the Council’s
Corporate Plan;

2. Cabinet recommends the Capital Budget of £870.007m to Council to continue the investment
within the City and Growth agenda.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The budget proposals have been considered at the Select Committee Scrutiny meetings. The Council
must set a robust budg
[...]
ity Council

Ballard House

West Hoe Road

Plymouth PLI 3B|

Tel 01752 312560

Email: chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk

www.plymouth.gov.uk

Page 99

85



Page 100
APPENDIX 5 (CONTINUED)

CAPITAL FINANCING STRATEGY 2019/20

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT

This document will set out the Plymouth City Council Capital Financing Strategy for 2019/20.
The Strategy provides a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an
overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial
sustainability.

It is now a requirement as part of the amendments implemented in the 2017/18 Treasury
Management Code of Practice Guidance that all Local Authority’s will need to produce a
Capital Strategy each year.

The strategy will provide an overarching policy framework for the Council’s capital programme
and planning, and will form part of a suite of strategies which provide a holistic view of the
Council’s financial planning framework. With this in mind this document should be considered
in conjunction with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and
Investment Strategy.

CAPITAL FRAMEWORK

The Council approved the Plymouth Plan in 2015 which sets out the strategic direction for the
city.

The Plan identifies specific strategic outcomes for the Council and its partners for the medium
and longer-term; these outcomes align to those set in the Plymouth and South West Devon
Joint Local Plan.

Performance is measured towards the delivery of the agreed outcomes and reported against on
an annual basis.

In February 2018 the Council approved a budget which contained an uplift to the revenue
budget of £0.250m to meet the increased costs associated with borrowing requirements to
fund the capital programme. The MTFS approved by Council on 19 November contained
proposals to further increase this sum by £0.450m in 2019/20, £0.800m and 2020/21a
[...]
Participation and Skills is expected to
make savings of over £0.699m as well as £0.687m of savings
brought forward from 2017/18 that were realised from one
off savings.

0.000

The majority of savings for 2018/19 are one-off in nature resulting from line-
by-line examination of all budget areas. The main contributor to the 2018/19
savings is from the SEND package review with additional efficiencies within

the school improvement budget.

¢

911 =9bed

PEOPLE - Community Connections

Community Connections is reporting a balanced budget at

0.000

Action is still ongoing to limit the overall cost pressure through lower

102



Month 9, a favourable variation of (£0.026m) from month 8.

Average B & B numbers for April to December have reduced
from 53 to 52 placements per night, although there was a
reduction in Housing Benefit income claimed at the start of
the year due to the change across to the universal credit
system.

placements and prevention work, as well as capitalisation of equipment that
will help to bring spend back to budget.

People Management & Support

The People Management & Support budget is forecast to
balance to budget at year end, as per the reporting in
previous months.

0.000

/1T obed

Office of the Director of Public Health

The budget for the Office of the Director of Public Health
(ODPH) is forecasting to come in under budget for 2018/19
no change in the month.

The budget is made up of the grant funded Public Health,
Public Protection Service and Bereavement Services, of which

(0.021)

103



the grant funded section of Public Health forms part of the
Integrated Fund.

There has been a reduction in the Public Health grant
received in 2018/19 of £0.405m from 2017/18, which will be
contained by a variety of management actions, mainly around
the contracts that are held within the department.

The Public Protection service, funded from RSG and other
income streams, are showing a forecasted saving of
(£0.021m) following budgets being scrutinised 
[...]
Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken? No

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION:

That the responses to the recommendations itemised in this report are agreed.

Reason: Cabinet is obliged by the Constitution to take account of recommendations made by the

Budget Scrutiny Select Committee.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Cabinet is obliged by the Constitution to take account of recommendations made by the Budget

Scrutiny Select Committee.

Published work / information:

Budget Scrutiny Papers

Background papers:

Title Part | | Partll Exemption Paragraph Number
2 3 4 5 6 7
Sign off:
Fin |akh. |Leg | ALT/| Mon HR Assets IT Strat
18.1 3050 | Off Proc
9.20 8/05
3

Orriginating SMT Member — Tracey Lee, Chief Executive

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report? Yes ( 05/02/19)

118



http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D1196%26amp%3BMId%3D8693%26amp%3BVer%3D4

Page 133

Context

1.2

On the 30 and 31 January 2019 a Budget Select Committee was convened to consider the
draft budget.

The Committee considered the draft budget report, which was supported by a number of
background papers. These included the Corporate Plan, strategic risk register, departmental
business plans and associated documents.

FINDINGS

Pressure of Increasing Demands and Reduction in Funding

2.1.

2.2

2.3.

24.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

A major part of local government expenditure is driven by duties and targets imposed by
Government. Burdens placed upon Local Government are further exacerbated by the failure
of Central Government to determine financial settlements more than a few months before
the start of the financial year. The current settlement process provides no security for Local
Government over the medium term and hinders the Council’s ability to obtain best value and
provide market stability in critical sectors as contract negotiations are so often based on
annu
[...]
cial Care Green Paper in 2017, it was
suggested that the Green Paper would ensure that the care and support system is sustainable
in the long term. Following two years of delay the Select Committee agreed to recommend

i. that Cabinet to join with upper tier local authorities and the LGA to pressure the
government into publishing the green paper before the system of social care implodes
due to increased demand and the lack of a sustainable funding settlement.

4.3. Plymouth City Council has a legal duty under the Public Health (Control of Diseases) Act
1984 to provide a funeral to anyone who has died within the Plymouth City boundary,
including non-residents, where no funeral plan is in place and the next of kin cannot be
located or are unwilling to pay. The committee understood that it may be the case that
families on low incomes may be forced to decline responsibility over the internment of a
loved one because of lack of available funds. The committee agreed —

j- to request that the Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety
investigate ways in which those on low incomes can be supported by the Council to
provide internments for family members and report back to the relevant scrutiny
committee at a future meeting.

The committee also agreed -

k. To recommend to Cabinet that a significant amount of negative demand through
councillor casework enquires and the contact centre could be avoided if repairs and
maintenance schedules for street services and highways could be published in a
prominent area of the City Council’s website and shared on social media platforms.

5. CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

to continue to demand Central Government provide clarity on a Agreed
long term, sustainable funding mechanism as we come to the end of
the current multi-year deal;

b. to continue to lobby Government on a cross party basis to
highlight severe pressures on local budgets in relation to
Children’s Services due to unprecedented demand and the
escalating co
[...]
t
2019/20 for Cabinet approval.

Cabinet members commented on the how services would continue to be delivered despite large
scale cuts to available funding.

Following a short debate Cabinet agreed —

l. to recommend the 2019/20 Budget to Council to ensure the delivery of the Council’s
Corporate Plan;

2. to recommend the Capital Budget of £870.007m to Council to continue the investment
within the City and Growth agenda.

Official



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143

Cabinet Minute No 106
Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 3

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

12 February 2019

Minute No. 106

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the Revenue and Capital
Monitoring Report quarter three.

Following short debate Cabinet agreed to —

I. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to reduce/mitigate

shortfalls;
2. Thank officers for bringing the budget under control despite massive pressures in respect

of demand.

Official



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145

Audit and Governance Committee
Minute No 51

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

10 December 2018

Minute No. 51

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
report.

The outlined Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 which included the Annual Investment
Strategy, the new Non-Treasury Management Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue
Provision Statement.

The reports were required by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services.

The Audit and Governance Committee agreed to recommend the Treasury Management
Strategy 2019/20 (incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential
indicators) to Cabinet for approval.

It was noted that the recommendation should have read for Audit and Governance Committee to
recommend the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 (incorporating the authorised limits,
operational boundaries and prudential indicators) to Cabinet for onward recommendation for approval to
Council.

Official



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax Levels For 2019/20
	MINUTE  104
	MINUTE 105
	MINUTE 106
	MINUTE 51 - AG




Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 25 February 2019

City Council

Monday 25 February 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Davey, in the Chair.
Councillor Mavin, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Buchan, Coker, 
Cook, Corvid, Dann, Darcy, Deacon, Derrick, Downie, Drean, Evans OBE, Fletcher, K Foster, 
Goslin, Haydon, Hendy, James, Mrs Johnson, Jordan, Kelly, Laing, Michael Leaves, 
Samantha Leaves, Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Neil, Nicholson, 
Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Singh, P Smith, R Smith, Stevens, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Churchill

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 7.25 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

77. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January were approved as an accurate record. 

78. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code of conduct in 
respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor Stevens 81 Employee of Devon & 

Cornwall Police
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest

Councillor Darcy 81 Employee of Devon & 
Cornwall Police

Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest

Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly

81 Son is employee of Devon 
& Cornwall Police

Private Interest

79. Announcements  

The death of Honorary Alderman John Mills on 15 February 2019 aged 89

A presentation was made to Carole Burgoyne, to acknowledge the retirement of the Strategic Director for 
People. 

80. Questions by the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 25 February 2019

81. Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax Levels For 2019/20  

At the start of the debate Councillor Evans (Leader) proposed, Councillor Bowyer seconded and Council 
agreed that in accordance with Part B, Council Procedure Rule 14.6 of the Constitution, Rule of Debate 4.2 (in 
Appendix one) (which limits speeches to five minutes) is suspended for this item in relation to the speeches by 
the Leader and the Leader of the Opposition. 

For the motion (52) –
Cllr Aspinall, Cllr Haydon, Cllr Coker,  Cllr Dann, Cllr Evans, Cllr Hendy, Cllr Lowry, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Morris, Cllr 
Murphy, Cllr Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Cllr Penberthy, Cllr Rennie , Cllr Singh, Cllr Pete Smith, Cllr Stevens, Cllr J Taylor, Cllr K 
Taylor, Cllr Tuffin, Cllr Tuohy, Cllr Ball, Cllr Mrs Beer, Cllr Bowyer, Cllr Mrs Bowyer, Cllr Darcy, Cllr Deacon, Cllr Downie, 
Cllr Drean, Cllr Fletcher, Cllr Foster, Cllr Mrs Johnson, Cllr James, Cllr Jordan, Cllr Kelly, Cllr Goslin, Cllr Michael Leaves, 
Cllr Mrs Leaves, Cllr Dr Mahony, Cllr Mrs Pengelly, Cllr Corvid, Cllr Wigens, Cllr Mrs Bridgeman, Cllr Buchan, Cllr 
Derrick, Cllr Neil, Cllr Mavin, Cllr Carson, Cllr Winter, Cllr Mrs Loveridge, Cllr Cook, Cllr Rebecca Smith, Cllr Laing

Absent / did not vote (0)

The vote was carried.

Councillor Evans (Leader) proposed and Councillor Lowry seconded an amended report and 
recommendations to item six, the Revenue and Capital Budget and Proposed Council Tax Levels for 2019/20.

The amendment proposed to:

Change Recommendation 1 from:

3. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2019/20 of £186.930m

To:

1. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2019/20 of £185.482m, as a consequence 
of additional savings of £1.448m arising from debt rescheduling. 

To change Recommendation 2 from: 

2. To consider council tax levels for 2019/20

To:

2. To approve an increase to the council tax levels for Plymouth City Council in 2019/20 by two point nine 
nine percent (2.99%), and agree the Council Tax Resolution as set out in the amended Appendix 2 
attached.

Following a debate, Councillor Bowyer proposed an amendment to agenda item six:
1. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2019/20 of £185,482m as a 

consequence of additional savings of £1,448m arising from debt rescheduling and to convene a meeting 
of the Independent Review Panel to Review the members special responsibility allowances with a view 
to reduce the allowances.

Following a brief adjournment Councillor Darcy seconded the amendment and Councillor Evans (Leader) 
moved to go to the vote on the amendment, seconded by Councillor Rennie. 

For the move to vote on the amendment (29)

Cllr Aspinall, Cllr Haydon, Cllr Coker, Cllr Dann, Cllr Evans, Cllr Hendy, Cllr Lowry, Cllr McDonald , Cllr Morris, Cllr 
Murphy, Cllr Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Cllr Penberthy, Cllr Rennie, ) Cllr Singh, ) Cllr Pete Smith, Cllr Stevens, Cllr J Taylor, Cllr 



City Council Monday 25 February 2019

K Taylor, Cllr Tuffin, Cllr Tuohy, Cllr Wheeler, Cllr Goslin, Cllr Corvid, Cllr Buchan, Cllr Derrick, Cllr Neil, Cllr Winter, Cllr 
Laing 

Against (24)

Cllr Ball, Cllr Mrs Beer, Cllr Bowyer, Cllr Mrs Bowyer, Cllr Darcy, Cllr Deacon, Cllr Downie, Cllr Drean, Cllr Fletcher, Cllr 
Foster, Cllr Mrs Johnson, Cllr James, Cllr Jordan, Cllr Kelly, Cllr Michael Leaves, Cllr Mrs Leaves, Cllr Dr Mahony, Cllr Mrs 
Pengelly,  Cllr Wigens, Cllr Mrs Bridgeman, Cllr Carson, Cllr Mrs Loveridge, Cllr Cook, Cllr Rebecca Smith

Absent / did not vote (0)

The vote to move to a vote was carried - the vote on the amendment was then taken.

For (53)

Cllr Aspinall, Cllr Haydon, Cllr Coker, Cllr Dann, Cllr Evans, Cllr Hendy, Cllr Lowry, Cllr McDonald, Cllr 
Morris, Cllr Murphy, Cllr Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Cllr Penberthy, Cllr Rennie, Cllr Singh, Cllr Smith, Cllr Stevens, 
Cllr J Taylor, Cllr K Taylor, Cllr Tuffin, Cllr Tuohy, Cllr Wheeler, Cllr Ball, Cllr Mrs Beer, Cllr Bowyer, Cllr 
Mrs Bowyer, Cllr Darcy, Cllr Deacon, Cllr Downie, Cllr Drean, Cllr Fletcher, Cllr Foster, Cllr Mrs Johnson, 
Cllr James, Cllr Jordan, Cllr Kelly, Cllr Goslin, Cllr Michael Leaves, Cllr Mrs Leaves, Cllr Dr Mahony, Cllr 
Nicholson, Cllr Mrs Pengelly, Cllr Corvid, Cllr Wigens, Cllr Mrs Bridgeman, Cllr Buchan, Cllr Derrick, Cllr 
Neil, Cllr Mavin, Cllr Carson, Cllr Winter, Cllr Mrs Loveridge, Cllr Cook, Cllr Rebecca Smith, Cllr Laing 

Against (0)

Absent / did not vote (0)

The amendment was passed

The discussion on the substantive motion as amended then continued and after a short debate, Councillor 
Penberthy moved an amendment, seconded by Councillor Taylor to:

Change Recommendation 3 from:

4. To approve the total capital budget of £870.007m to 2022/23 (Appendix 3)

To:

3. To approve the total capital budget of £870.007m to 2022/23 (Appendix 3) and, within this budget, create 
a £10m Housing Investment Fund funded by £8m Right to Buy capital receipts and £2m from Section106 
monies.

Following a brief debate a vote was taken on the amendment

For (51)

Cllr Aspinall, Cllr Haydon, Cllr Coker, Cllr Dann, Cllr Evans, Cllr Hendy, Cllr Lowry, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Morris, Cllr 
Murphy, Cllr Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Cllr Penberthy, Cllr Rennie, Cllr Singh, Cllr Pete Smith, Cllr Stevens, Cllr J Taylor, Cllr 
Tuffin, Cllr Wheeler, Cllr Ball, Cllr Mrs Beer, Cllr Mrs Bowyer, Cllr Darcy, Cllr Downie, Cllr Drean, Cllr Fletcher, Cllr Foster, 
Cllr Mrs Johnson, Cllr James, Cllr Jordan, Cllr Kelly, Cllr Goslin, Cllr Michael Leaves, Cllr Mrs Leaves, Cllr Dr Mahony, Cllr 
Nicholson, Cllr Mrs Pengelly, Cllr Corvid, Cllr Wigens, Cllr Mrs Bridgeman, Cllr Buchan, Cllr Derrick, Cllr Neil, Cllr Mavin, 
Cllr Carson, Cllr Winter, Cllr Mrs Loveridge, Cllr Cook, Cllr Rebecca Smith, Cllr Laing 

Against (0)

Absent / did not vote (0)

The amendment was passed. 

Following a debate on the substantive budget Council agreed – 



City Council Monday 25 February 2019

1. To approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2019/20 of £185.482m, as a 
consequence of additional savings of £1.448m arising from debt rescheduling and to convene a 
meeting of the Independent Review Panel to Review the members special responsibility 
allowances with a view to reduce the allowances;

2. To approve an increase to the council tax levels for Plymouth City Council in 2019/20 by two 
point nine nine percent (2.99%), and agree the Council Tax Resolution as set out in the amended 
Appendix 2 attached;

3. To approve the total capital budget of £870.007m to 2022/23 (Appendix 3) and, within this 
budget, create a £10m Housing Investment Fund funded by £8m Right to Buy capital receipts and 
£2m from Section106 monies;

4. To note that the Office of the Devon and Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Police Commissioner 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area, will be confirmed at the meeting;

5. To note that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority precepts will be confirmed for 
2019/20 at the meeting;

6. To note the Section 151 Officer’s statement on the Budget Robustness Statement as set out in 
section 2 of this report;

7. To approve the annual Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 2019/20 
(incorporating the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) as 
submitted (Appendix 5);

8. To note the Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report Quarter Three 2018/19 (Appendix 6);

9. To note the response to the recommendations made by the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 7);

10. To delegate responsibility for any technical accounting changes which may arise after the budget 
to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
IT.    

For (27)

Cllr Aspinall, Cllr Haydon, Cllr Coker, Cllr Dann, Cllr Evans, Cllr Hendy, Cllr Lowry, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Morris, Cllr 
Murphy, Cllr Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Cllr Penberthy, Cllr Rennie, Cllr Singh, Cllr Pete Smith, Cllr Stevens, Cllr J Taylor, Cllr K 
Taylor, Cllr Tuffin, Cllr Wheeler, Cllr Goslin, Cllr Corvid, Cllr Buchan, Cllr Derrick, Cllr Neil, Cllr Mavin, Cllr Winter, Cllr 
Laing 

Against (24)

Cllr Ball, Cllr Mrs Beer, Cllr Bowyer, Cllr Mrs Bowyer, Cllr Darcy, Cllr Downie, Cllr Drean, Cllr Fletcher, Cllr Foster, Cllr 
Mrs Johnson, Cllr James, Cllr Jordan, Cllr Kelly, Cllr Michael Leaves, Cllr Mrs Leaves, Cllr Dr Mahony, Cllr Nicholson, Cllr 
Mrs Pengelly, Cllr Wigens, Cllr Mrs Bridgeman, Cllr Carson, Cllr Mrs Loveridge, Cllr Cook, Cllr Rebecca Smith

The Revenue And Capital Budget And Proposed Council Tax Levels For 2019/20 
were agreed.


